

No. 20-951

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

MARY STEWART, as Administrator of the
Estate of Luke O. Stewart, Sr., Deceased,

Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF EUCLID, OHIO, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AND BRIEF OF THE
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

WESLEY HOTTOT*
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
600 University Street
Suite 1730
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 957-1300
whottot@ij.org

MARIE MILLER
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
901 North Glebe Road
Suite 900
Arlington, VA 22203
(703) 682-9320
mmiller@ij.org

* *Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	ii
Interest of the <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of the Argument	2
Argument	6
I. Widespread confusion about when a municipality can be liable has led four Circuits to improperly import a qualified-immunity standard into the municipal-liability context.....	6
A. Municipalities can be “deliberately indifferent” to a person’s constitutional rights without the plaintiff satisfying the clearly-established-law standard for qualified immunity	8
B. The standard for individual liability is a poor fit for municipal liability	13
II. This case is a good vehicle for resolving the split in either of two ways	21
A. The Court should overrule judicially created prerequisites to liability under § 1983	21
B. Alternatively, the Court should hold that clearly established law is not required for municipal liability	23
Conclusion.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	15, 17
<i>Arrington-Bey v. City of Bedford Heights</i> , 858 F.3d 988 (6th Cir. 2017).....	7, 11, 20
<i>Askins v. Doe No. 1</i> , 727 F.3d 248 (2d Cir. 2013).....	4, 7
<i>Board of Cnty. Comm’rs of Bryan Cnty. v. Brown</i> , 520 U.S. 397 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	9, 13
<i>Brownback v. King</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2563 (argued Nov. 9, 2020).....	1
<i>Bustillos v. El Paso Cnty. Hosp. Dist.</i> , 891 F.3d 214 (5th Cir. 2018).....	4, 7
<i>Butler v. Jordan</i> , 750 N.E.2d 554 (Ohio 2001)	17
<i>Carroll v. Carman</i> , 574 U.S. 13 (2014)	6
<i>City of Canton v. Harris</i> , 489 U.S. 378 (1989)....	6, 8, 9, 10
<i>Connick v. Thompson</i> , 563 U.S. 51 (2011) ...	8, 9, 10, 12, 13
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998)	15
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018)	11
<i>Farnum v. Town of Concord</i> , 2 N.H. 392 (1821)	18
<i>Fitzpatrick v. Bitzer</i> , 427 U.S. 445 (1976).....	18
<i>Glisson v. Indiana Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 849 F.3d 372 (7th Cir. 2017).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Hagans v. Franklin Cnty. Sheriff’s Office</i> , 695 F.3d 505 (6th Cir. 2012).....	4
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	14, 15
<i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> , 140 S. Ct. 735 (2020).....	1, 11
<i>Horton v. City of Santa Maria</i> , 915 F.3d 592 (9th Cir. 2019).....	4
<i>Howlett v. Rose</i> , 496 U.S. 356 (1990)	18
<i>Jackson v. City of Cleveland</i> , 925 F.3d 793 (6th Cir. 2019).....	10
<i>Jessop v. City of Fresno</i> , 936 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2793 (2020)	1
<i>Joyce v. Town of Tewksbury</i> , 112 F.3d 19 (1st Cir. 1997)	4, 7
<i>Lance v. Morris</i> , No. 19-7050, 2021 WL 162343 (10th Cir. Jan. 19, 2021).....	4, 21
<i>Lech v. Jackson</i> , 791 F. App’x 711 (10th Cir. 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 160 (2020)	1
<i>Monell v. New York City Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961).....	16
<i>Morrow v. Meachum</i> , 917 F.3d 870 (5th Cir. 2019).....	6
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 577 U.S. 7 (2015)	6, 11
<i>Owen v. City of Independence</i> , 445 U.S. 622 (1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 572 U.S. 765 (2012)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Procunier v. Navarette</i> , 434 U.S. 555 (1978).....	17
<i>Richardson v. McKnight</i> , 521 U.S. 399 (1997).....	19
<i>Ryburn v. Huff</i> , 565 U.S. 469 (2012).....	6
<i>Serrano v. Customs & Border Protection</i> , 975 F.3d 488 (5th Cir. 2020), <i>cert. petition filed</i> , No. 20-768 (Dec. 1, 2020).....	1
<i>Stanton v. Sims</i> , 571 U.S. 3 (2013)	6
<i>Szabla v. City of Brooklyn Park</i> , 486 F.3d 385 (8th Cir. 2007).....	4, 7
<i>Tanzin v. Tanvir</i> , 141 S. Ct. 486 (2020).....	1, 15
<i>Taylor v. Barkes</i> , 575 U.S. 822 (2015).....	6
<i>Townes v. City of New York</i> , 176 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 1999)	7
<i>Vodak v. City of Chicago</i> , 639 F.3d 738 (7th Cir. 2011).....	22
<i>Walker v. City of New York</i> , 974 F.2d 293 (2d Cir. 1992).....	4, 7
<i>West v. City of Caldwell</i> , 931 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 111 (2020)	1
<i>Wood v. Strickland</i> , 420 U.S. 308 (1975)	19
<i>Wright v. City of Euclid</i> , 962 F.3d 852 (6th Cir. 2020).....	10, 23, 24, 25
<i>Wyatt v. Cole</i> , 504 U.S. 158 (1992)	15
<i>Young v. City of Augusta</i> , 59 F.3d 1160 (11th Cir. 1995).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Young v. County of Fulton</i> , 160 F.3d 899 (2d Cir. 1998)	7
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017)	15, 17
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 5	16, 18
STATUTES & ACTS	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	<i>passim</i>
Act of Apr. 20, 1871, ch. 22, 42 Stat. 13.....	4, 11, 12, 16, 18
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
David E. Engdahl, <i>Immunity and Accountability for Positive Governmental Wrongs</i> , 44 U. Colo. L. Rev. 1 (1972)	18
Edwin M. Borchard, <i>Government Liability in Tort</i> , 34 Yale L.J. 1 (1924)	17
Fred Smith, <i>Local Sovereign Immunity</i> , 116 Colum. L. Rev. 409 (2016)	17, 18
Joanna C. Schwartz, <i>The Case Against Qualified Immunity</i> , 93 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1797 (2018)	15
<i>Law Enforcement Code of Ethics</i> , Int'l Assoc. of Chiefs of Police	10
Richard Briffault, <i>Section 1983 and Federalism</i> , 90 Harv. L. Rev. 1133 (1977)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
U.S. Census Bureau, 2017 Census of Governments, Tbl. 2	14
Wayne McCormack, <i>Federalism and Section 1983: Limitations on Judicial Enforcement of Constitutional Protections, Part I</i> , 60 Va. L. Rev. 1 (1974)	12
William Baude, <i>Is Qualified Immunity Unlawful?</i> , 106 Cal. L. Rev. 45 (2018)	15
